
Title First Name Last Name Company/Organisation Association/ Position E-Mail Physical Address Town Code Address Town Code Telephone Fax Cellphone

Mr J. Hein Snyman psbsteen@vodamail.co.za

Mr J.M (Jim) Bredenkamp Local Farmers Union Postmastburg Landbou 

Unie

jim@jimbos.co.za PO Box 780 Postmasburg 8420 0836797333

Ms Mimi Swart Rate Payer Association Die Ghaap Newspaper, 

Rate Payers Association 

swami5353@gmail.com PO Box 777 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 1217 083 292 2540

Mr George  Benjamin Tsantsabane Development 

Forum

Environmental Section george.benjamin@angloamerican.

com

082 969 9453

Mr Erma Makape Tsantsabane Development 

Forum

Director 083 251 3864

MR Haron Spain Northern Cape Chamber 

of Commerce & Industry

CEO 14 Long Street Kimberley POBOX 350 Kimberley 8300

Mr Hanie Lekhula NOCCA Sedibeng 

Balkfontein

Bothavile 9660 PO Box 892 POSTMASBURG 8420 0533132942

Mr Neville Klaassen SAPS & Tsantsabane 

Alcohol and Substance 

Abuse Services

Lieutenant colonel klaassenN@saps.org.za; 

neville.klaassen@gmail.com

24 Randjae Street Postmasburg 8420 PO BOX 9 POSTMASBURG 8420 0533139301 & 

0533139303

0533131421 0711281535

J Riet SAPS  rietj@saps.org.za 079 526 4642

JWM Boer SAPS Wmboaj@saps.org.za 0824195494

Mr Morris Morole Tsantsabane Iron and 

Manganese Mining

 PO Box 403 POSTMASBURG 8420 (053) 313 0103 053 313 3331

Youth 

groups/unemployment 

groups

Private Bag 

X3006

POSTMASBURG 8421 Tel: 053 313 

0890

053 313 0573 Cell: 076 466 

3258

Mr Noel Smit Organisational 

Develeopment Anglo

Anglo noel.smit@angloamerican.com 21  Main Street Postmasburg 8420 Tel: 

0533137728

0862594333

Marlaine Andersen Senior Regional Content 

Researcher

Leads 2 Business MarlaineA@L2B.co.za P.O. Box 

1091

Hilton, KZN 3245 0860 836337 (033)3431130

Mr Hentie Fourie Kumaka Logistics Kumaka Logistics hentie.Fourie@kumukalogistics.co

m

417 Albert Street, 

Waterkloof Pretoria

Pretoria O181 0836091237

 Veronica Figueiredo International Facilities 

Services

customer sales and sales 

co-ordinator

veronicaf@ifsafrica.com  Longpoint 

Building,1st floor, 

East Wing, C/O 

Witkoppen & 

Monte Casino Blvd, 

Magaliessig

Johannesburg 2067 +27 (0) 12 663 

1222 

+27 (0) 

12 663 1229

+27 (0) 

83 448 1264 

D Potgieter Network against women 

and child abuse

0782206229

M Makwene Tsantsabane Alcohol and 

Substance Abuse Services 

(TADS)

tsantsabane1@gmail.com 0795611540

C.S. Nobuka Tsantsabane Alcohol and 

Substance Abuse Services 

(TADS)

Social Worker socialworker.tads@gmail.com 076 482 1855

K Makgari makgarik@yahoo.com 0827769056

A.R. Davids Blinkklip Lekgotla ardavids@webmail.co.za 081 4439489

A Manabe Basadi Tlogang basadi.tlogang@gmail.com 0739665501

Helena English Basadi Tlogang basadi.tlogang@gmail.com 0731700997

Bennie Jacobs 073 5894362

Hilda Boorman hildaboorman@gmail.com 0730620133

Katrina Kasper Asmandia Laerskool 0785028382

Mark  Jina H/S Blinkklip principalblinkklip@telkomsa.net 0828208075

R.A. Ramonnye ZFM OS ramonnye@gmail.com 0824117960

P.M. Theo Agang Thato P/S aqangthato@gmail.com 0798072019

M Coetzee Hoërskool Postmansburg skoolhoof@pmghs.co.za 0834437950

Bella Lekwene H.T.T. Bidi P/S catherineletebele@gmail.com 0783243267

Conrad Rooiman Postdene Primary rooilae@eskom.co.za 0744347696

Christo  Sehatka Ratang-thoto H/S christosehaka@ 0825244266

Julian Anne Beets Assmang Primary School laerskool.assmang@gmail.com 0823765075



Hester Pieterse Aurecon hester.pieterse@aurecongroup.co

m

0716410063

Atalia Kasper SANTA ataliakasper37@gmail.com 0737940710

Esta Lottering SANTA 0733486618

Wilma Grace UGM supervisor2@telkomsa.co.za 0733544132

Karin van Huyssteen Kolomela Karin.vanhuyssteen@angloameric

an.com

0718600366

NG Mashego Health gmashego@icloud.com 0835707640

JMC Rakumakoe Postmasburg Hospital mogapi4@gmail.com 0711298095

TJ Motlhale Health Tsantsabane tirelomotlhale@yahoo.com 0713169036/0

826674598

Johan  Kotze MVD Kalahari Consulting 

Civil &

Structural Engineers and 

Town Planners

/ Floradale

johank@mvdkalahari.co.za 0829256032

anton Meyer Burma Plant Hire ameyer@burma.co.za 082 8222799

Magrieta Adams Burma Plant Hire magrietaadams@yahoo.com 0836877246

Nancy Motlopi thedirtfriend@telkomsa.net 0731377756

Tefo Bosaletse Tshiamo Bontle trbosaletse62@gmail.com 0730272185

Leslie Rens Renznz creations, TBBC tbusinessshop@gmail.com 0828587163

April Matiti Matisel 2 Constr. aprilmatiti@gmail.com 0731478929

Godfrey Matiti Matisel 2 Constr. aprilmatiti@gmail.com 0781635307

Bucks Sibiya Nomulwethu Construct and 

Projects; TECF

bucks@gmail.com 0834710714

Julia Malgas Lovelife Trust jmalgas@lovelife.org.za 0845455595

Leslie Abrahams Lovelife Trust labrahams@lovelife.org.za 0827562899

Susan Mabilo Field Band Fund 0783319866

Kagiso Mosigoa Lovelife Trust kagisho.mosigoa@lovelife.org.za 0840778391

Joy Oleseng Tsantsabane Youth United 

Vision

olesengjoy@gmail.com 0829244472

Dineo Segopisho Tsantsabane Youth United 

Vision

dsegopisho@gmail.com 0740474202

Hendre Jacobs Tsantsabane Centre of 

Hope

jacobs.hendre@gmail.com 0784713020

Oliphant Pak Dept. Social Dev. phelegetso@gmail.com 0798750893

Mpho Mashila Tsantsabane Labour Dept mphomashilaso@gmail.com 0782971771

Jasmin Meqalenyane Tsantsabane Labour Dept Jasminmeqalenyane@gmail.com 0836249273

Kedibone Sebelego Tsantsabane Youth 

Service Centre

pksebelego@gmail.com 0603564111

Kealeboga Choeu Tsantsabane Youth 

Service Centre

kealebogachoeuz@gmail.com 0730813057/0

788865330

Linchen May Dept. Social Dev. l.may325@gmail.com 0714229140

Paul Mathebula Field Band Fund paulmathebula99@yahoo.com 0835009917



Title First Name Last Name Position Farm/Company E-Mail Physical 

Address

Town Code Postal 

Address

Town Code Telephone Fax Cellphone

Mr Albertus Viljoen Neighbour Soetfontein  (Chairman of 

Postmasburg LandbouUnie) 

Tshiping WUA

info@tshiping.co.za; 

ajviljoen@soetfontein.co.za

PO Box 314 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 

0982/053 313 

1949

053 313 0595 0836495452

Mr Johan Kleynhans Neighbour Beeshoek Mine Environmental 

Representative: Olynfontein 

475 & Beeshoek 448

Johan.Kleynhans@assmang.co.za 0724721055

Mr Bennie Bredenkamp Neighbour Broomlands 479 P.O Box 8 Postmasburg 8420 0533131964 0833690308

Mr Charl Viljoen Neighbour Olienfontein cfviljoen@lantic.net; 

cfviljoen3@gmail.com

PO Box 435 Postmasburg 8420 0533131906 082 371 4737

Mr Chris Bredenkamp Neighbour Klipbanksfontein 489 chris@klipbanksfontein.co.za PO Box 90 Postmasburg 8420 0533132074 0832948386

Mr Chris 

Represented by 

his son Gerhard

Claassens Local Landowner Lynput gclaassens@ceracast.co.za PO Box 110 Postmasburg 8420 0533114645 

(snr)/+27  53 313 

0667/8

0533131580/+

27 53 313 

1819

0827847196(S

NR)/ +27  82 

561 8391

Mr Chris van der Merwe Local Landowner Mooidraai mooidraai@lantic.net PO Box 144 Postmasburg 8420 0832353280

Ms Christa van der Merwe Local Landowner Bospoort christa@bospoort.co.za 0834465656

Mr Christo Briedenhann Local Landowner Sunnyside 542 briedenhann.christo@gmail.com updated PO Box 797 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 1385 / 

053 313 1035

0533131542 082 371 4717

Mr Coenraad Kotze Neighbour Plaas Floradale 230 & 543 kalahariplanman@gmail.com Posbus 81 Postmasburg 8420 0533130472 (084) 587 1070

Mr D.H Maritz Local Landowner Putjie 0836501219

Mr Dries Van Der Walt Neighbour Kalkfontein 474 PO Box 558, Postmasburg 8420 053 313 0294 /  

053 313 1501

053 313 1391

Mr Hennie Karsten Local Landowner Paardepan PO Box 446 Postmasburg 8420 0733494643

Ms Hestia Maritz Local Landowner Putjie hestiamaritz@gmail.com 0791262114

Mr J.A Schoeman Local Landowner Vlakplaas janman@mjvn.co.za 0828206977 0828206977

Mr Jaco Karsten Local Landowner Paardepan karstenJaco@gmail.com Posbus 446 Postmasburg 8420 0731592005 0731592005

Mr Jacque Meyer Kolomela Farm 

Manager

Wolhaarkop jacques.meyer@angloamerican.com PO Box 389 Postmasburg 8420 0833890931

Mr Jan Fourie Local Landowner Putjie 0781988258

Mr Jannie en Johan  Kotze Neighbour Plaas Floradale 230 & 542  johank@mvdkalahari.co.za;

skfloradale@gmail.com

Steenbok-

straat 20

Post-

masburg

8420 Posbus 81 Postmasburg 8420 0829256032

Mr Japie Bothma Farmers 

Representative 

Lawyer

Van der Wall and Associates mining@vanwall.co.za Po Box 294  Kimberley 8300 0828219466

Mr Johan Van Zyl Neighbour  Kameelfontein 490 marnavz@lantic.net Posbus 416 Postmasburg 8420 0533130174 0533130174 0733611941

Mr Johan van der Merwe Local Landowner Bospoort johan@bospoort.co.za Posbus 859 Postmasburg 8420 0837681868

Mr Johan Vijoen Neighbour Soetfontein johan@soetfontein.co.za PO Box 314 Postmasburg 8420 0533130982   /   

0533131020/28

0836717721

Mr John Daniel Local Landowner Lucasdam jemma01@webmail.co.za; 

elhpdan@gmail.com

PO Box 206 Postmasburg 8420 0533114634 0825522933

Mr Kobus Maritz Local Landowner Heuningkranz heuningkranz@webmail.co.za;

kobus.heuningkrans@gmail.com

PO Box 15 Postmasburg 8420 0832900503

Mr L Horn Local Landowner Pramberg 0533114637

Mr O Horn Local Landowner Dunhill mail@thehorns.co.za 0533114637 0822669748

Mr Rassie Erasmus Neighbour Kameelhoek PO Box 134 Postmasburg 8420 0533131957 0533130360 073 160 9977/ 

083 229 5145

Mr Byron Redmead Assmang byronr@assmang.co.za (072) 298 2523

Mr Rudie Erasmus Neighbour Kameelhoek & Voelwater 480 & 

483

PO Box 57 Postmasburg 8420 0533130360/ 

0533131904 

0533130360 073123 9095

Mr Samuel Willemse Neighbour Swartmodder samuelw73@ovi.com PO Box 716 Postmasburg 8421 0832887067

Ms Sanet Maritz Local Landowner Putjie 0836502129

Mr Tjaart Snyman Local Landowner Gaasvlakte tjaartpmg@lantic.net PO Box 1355 Postmasburg 8420 0832295828

Mr W.J Cornelissen Local Landowner Wrightley wright@polka.co.za PO Box 170 Kathu 0823680356

Mr Wynie Lubbe Neighbour Wildealsput wynielubbe@gmail.com PO Box 79 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 0366 083 654 1150

L Claassen Aarkop 0824922859



Title First Name Last Name Organ of State Association/ Position E-Mail Physical Address Town Code Address Town Code Telephone Fax Cellphone

Mr Ntsundeni Ravhugoni Department of Mineral Resources 

Kimberley

Regional Manager ntsundeni.ravhugoni@dmr.gov.za 65 Phakamile Mabija 

Street, Perm Building

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6093 Kimberley 8300 053 830 0800 / 

0840 /053 807 

1700

053 832 5631 0824653524

Mrs Raisibe Sekepane Department of Mineral Resources 

Kimberley

Area officer Raisibe.sekepane@dmr.gov.za 66 Phakamile Mabija 

Street, Perm Building

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6094 Kimberley 8301 0538071700 0538300827 0824415992

Mr Abe Abrahams DWA Regional manager AbrahamsA@dwa.gov.za 28 Central Road, 

Beaconsfield

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6101 Kimberley 8300 053 830 8803 053 831 4534 0828836741

Mrs Nossi Mazwhi DWA Regional Manager water 

service and use

mazwir@dwa.gov.za 28 Central Road, 

Beaconsfield

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6101 Kimberley 8300 (053)  8367602 (053) 832 1206

Mr Moses Mahunonyane DWA mahunonyanem@dws.gov.za 28 Central Road, 

Beaconsfield

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6101 Kimberley 8300 053 830 8803 053 831 4534 082 805 7553

Mr Marvin Mathews DENC: Case Officer Environmental Case 

Officer

mmathewsdenc@gmail.com Cnr River and Mark 

Street, Umbraq Building

Upington 8800 Po Box 231 Upington 8800 (054) 332 

2885/ (054) 

338 4800

(054 331 1155

Mr Sibonelo Mbanjwa Department of Environmental 

Affairs

Deputy Director SMbanjwa@ncpg.gov.za Sasko Building

90 Long Street

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X6102 Kimberley 8300 0538077430

Mr Wonders 

Viljoen 

Dimakatso

Mothibi Northern Cape Department of 

Agriculture, Land Reform & Rural 

Development

MEC/director/deputy 

depart/

fortunec@ncpg.gov.za;cfortune@

agri.ncape.gov.za

162 George Street, 

Kimberlite Building

Kimberley 8300 Private Bag X5018 Kimberley 8300 (053) 838 9102 (053) 831 3635 083 448 9151

Mrs N.J Torien Department of Agriculture, Land 

Reform and Rural Development 

MEC/director/de[uty 

depart/

ntoerien1@gmail.com P O Box 52 Upington 8800 (054) 337 8000 (054) 337 8001

Mr Christo Smit Department of Agriculture, Land 

Reform and Rural Development 

Environmental 

Department

jabu.smit@gmail.com P O Box 52 Upington 8800 (054) 337 8000 (054) 337 8001

Ms Jacoline Mans Northern Cape Office: 

Department of Agriculture forestry 

and fisheries (DAFF)

Regional head Forester JacolineMa@daff.gov.za 26 Olien Street 

Louisvale

Upington 8800 Private Bag X 5912 Upington 8800 0543385909 0543340030 

Ms Sylvia  Lucas Northern Cape Provincial 

Government 

Premier  emathakgane@ncpg.gov.za Private Bag 5016 Kimberley 8300 053 838 2600 053 838 2690

Mr Norman Shushu Northern Cape Provincial 

Government 

MEC: Finance, 

Economic Affairs and 

Tourism

162 George Street Kimberley 8300 053839100

Z Mogorosi Northern Cape Provincial 

Government 

Secretory :          

Finance, Economic 

Affairs and Tourism

zmogorosi@ncpg.gov.za 162 George Street Kimberley 8300 053839100

Mr Jonathan Mphahlele Department of Labour NC Regional manager jonathan.mphahlele@labour.gov.

za

Private Bag X 5012 Kimberley 8300 0538381500 0538324798

Mr Godfrey Moncho Department of Health NC Deputy Director 

maintenance. 

gbmoncho@ncpg.gov.za Private bag X5049 Kimberley 8300 0538302117

Mr M Ishamil Department of Education NC Chief Director mishamil@ncpg.gov.za 156 Barkly Road Kimberly 8300 Private Bag X5029 Kimberley 8300 0538396683

Mr Mervin October Department of Social 

Development: Postmasburg 

Office

District director meaoctober@gmail.com Private Bag 3008 Postmasburg 8420 0543379400 0543392347 0825929604

P Saayman Department of Social 

Development: Postmasburg 

Office

Coordinator psaayman@ncpg.gov.za 36 Main street, Postmasburg 8420 Private Bag 3009 Postmasburg 8421 0533132141 533132557 829 278 511

Mr Petro Simon Department of Social 

Development: Postmasburg 

Office

Officer admin Private Bag 3008 Postmasburg 8420 0533132141 0533132557

clr Gift Van Staden ZF Mcgawu District Municipality Mayor gvanstaden@siyanda.gov.za; 

mmanyehe@siyanda.gov.za

cnr Nelson Mandela and 

upington 26 Avenue 

Upington 8800 Private Bag X6039 Upington 8800 054 337 2888 

Mr Hannes Combrinck ZF Mcgawu District Municipality Executive Mayor hannes@siyanda.gov.za cnr Hill and Le Roux 

Streets

Upington 8800 Private Bag X6039 Upington 8800 054 337 2838 054 337 2888 082 303 4301

Mrs ELIAS NTOBA ZF Mcgawu District Municipality Municipal Manager d.ngxanga@vodamail.co.za; 

dngxanga@siyanda.gov.za

cnr Hill and Le Roux 

Streets

Upington 8800 Private Bag X6039 Upington 8800 054 337 2800 (053) 833 1516 

/ 054 337 2888        

072 566 6032

Mr C. Marais Tsantsabane Local Municipality Mayors secretary 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 PO Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7329 053 313 3548

Mr E. Phete Tsantsabane Local Municipality Mayor mayor@tsantsabane.gov.za 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 PO Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7301 053 313 1602/ 

053 313 3548

082 902 6113

Mr GH MATHOBELA Tsantsabane Local Municipality Municipal Manager 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 PO Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7300 (053) 313 1602 083 461 1761

Mr Obakeng Kgoronyane Tsantsabane Local Municipality kgoronyane@gmail.com 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 Po Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7300 053 313 1602 073 088 9074

Ms Mimi Swart Ward Councilor DA swami5353@gmail.com PO Box 777 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 1217 083 292 2540
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Ms Mpho Mashilishili Ward Councilor ANC 4429 Phuta-

Ditshaba Streest

postmasburg 8420 0782971771

Mr T Phohle Ward Councilor  Ward 4 phohlet@gmail.com 0785918504

Mr O Kgoronyane Ward Councilor ward ANC kgoronyane@gmail.com 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 Po Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7300 053 313 1602 073 088 9074

Mr MJ Tonyane Ward Councilor ward 2 Po Box 187 Postmasburg 8420 0783586222

Ms S R Browne Tsanstabane Community Forum boston@inext.co.za P O Box 922 Postmasburg 8420 0827736670

Mr J Rooiland DA Proportional Councilor 0823101099

Mr N R Pullers Congress of the People 28 5th avenue, Station 

village

Postmasburg 8420 0810149954

Mr O M Mabilo Tsanstabane Community Forum P.O. Box 591 Postmasburg 8420 0738881086 

/0717684023

Ms M Olifant Ward Councillor  Residents of 

Postmasburg

Part of Ward 1 snrclerkscm@tsantsabane.gov.za 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 P.O. Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7300

Mr T Phohle Ward Councillor  Residents of 

Boichoko

Part of Ward 4 P.O. Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 (053) 3137300

Mr MJ Tonyane Ward Councillor  Ward 2, 

Residents of Newtown

Part of Ward 2 Po Box 187 Postmasburg 8420 0783586222

Ms Mimi Swart Ward Councillor  Residents of 

Skeyfontein

Part of Ward 5 swami5353@gmail.com PO Box 777 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 1217 083 292 2540

Mr Obakeng Kgoronyane Ward Councillor  Residents of 

Postdene, Groenwater and Jen 

Haven

Part of Ward 3 kgoronyane@gmail.com 13 Springbok Street Postmasburg 8420 Po Box 5 Postmasburg 8420 053 313 7300 053 313 1602 073 088 9074

Ms Mpho Mashilishili Ward Councillor  Residents of 

Beeshoek, Glosam and Uitsig

Part of Ward 6 4429 Phuta-

Ditshaba Streest

postmasburg 8420 0782971771

Mrs KATHRYN SMUTS South African Heritage Resources 

Agency 

Archaeology, 

Palaeontology & 

Meteorites Unit 

ksmuts@sahra.org.za PO Box 4637 Cape Town 8000 0214624502 0214624509

Mrs Jenna Lavin South African Heritage Resources 

Agency 

Archaeology, 

Palaeontology & 

Meteorites Unit 

jlavin@sahra.org.za PO Box 4637 Cape Town 8000 0214624502 0214624509

Mr Frikkie Rapping Siyanda District Municipality AQ fpr@siyanda.gov.za 0787794277

Mr Cecille Methe Siyanda District Municipality AQ cmcmathe@gmail.com 0786177123

Ms Hanie Traut DWA Sedibeng water board / 

Waste

Director PO Box 500 Bulkfontein 9660 0565150309

Julius Theys Tsantsabane LM theysjulius@gmail.com 0836341385

Anita Kooverjee Tsantsabane LM Cfa@tsantsabane.gov.za 0828807251

Heinrich Mathobga Tsantsabane LM mm@tsantsabane.gov.za 0533133700

Mario Links Tsantsabane LM mariolinks@yahoo.com 0815325157

Cecille Mathe Z.F. MGCAU District cmcmathe@gmail.com 0833886263

Nosimpiwe Jiya D.O.H.  Z.F. MGCAU mpiwelin.rj@gmail.com 0789049866
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